

No. 23-1870

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff -Appellee,
and

KEVIN B. DUFF,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC.,
Defendant,

APPEAL OF: BC57, LLC.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern, Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-05587
The Honorable Manish S. Shah

**JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ILLINOIS LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
AND ILLINOIS MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION OF BC 57, LLC, FOR *EN BANC* REHEARING**

Carrie A. Dolan
Amy E. Daleo
J. Michael Williams
Cohon Raizes & Regal LLP
300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 726-2252
cdolan@cohonraizes.com
adaleo@cohonraizes.com
mwilliams@cohonraizes.com
*Attorneys for Illinois Land Title Association
and Illinois Mortgage Bankers Association*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1870

Short Caption: Securities and Exchange Commission and Duff v. Equitybuild, Inc.

Table of Contents

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Introduction 2

Argument 3

I. The Panel’s Decision Upends the Common Law Rule Which Is a Foundation for Illinois’s Real Estate Closing Procedures..... 3

A. Illinois real estate closings are conducted as table closings..... 3

B. The panel’s decision may force closings to be conducted in an entirely different manner, as escrow closings..... 4

C. The panel’s decision introduces inefficiency and uncertainty..... 5

II. The Panel’s Decision Will Cause Turmoil for Title Insurers Examining the Chain of Title 6

III. The Act Supplements and Complements the Common Law Rule7

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Compliance 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bradley v. Lightcap, 201 Ill. 511, 517 (1903), *rev’d on other grounds*, 195 U.S. 1 (1904)..... 2

Macon County, III v. MERSCORP, Inc., 742 F.3d 711, 713 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 3210

765 ILCS 905/1 *et seq.* 2

765 ILCS 905/2 8

765 ILCS 905/4 5

55 ILCS 5/3-5020.5 6
55 ILCS 5/3-5022 6
55 ILCS 5/3-5005.2..... 6
55 ILCS 5/3-5013..... 6

Other Authority

J. Bushnell Nielsen, *American Land Title Association, Title Escrow Claims Guide* (2024), §13.1, “Types of Escrows and Their Purposes,” 2016 WL 6637299. 3,4
2 Colo. Prac., *Methods of Practice* §67:2 (7th ed.)..... 5
<https://crs.cookcountyclerkil.gov/Search> 6
R. Wilson Freyermuth, *Why Mortgagors Can’t Get No Satisfaction*, 72 *Missouri L. Rev.* 1159, 1159-60 (2007)..... 6
